
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 23 January 2025 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 5 February 2025 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Beecher 
 

T. Burrell 
J. Button 
R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
K. Howkins 
 

M.J. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors N. Islam, A. Mathur, K.M. Grant, S.A. Dunn, A. Gale, 

J.T.F. Doran and S.M. Doran 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutions 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 08 January 2025 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors 
under the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters 

 

 

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application - 24/01370/MIS Northern Runway, Heathrow 
Airport, Hounslow 
 

11 - 22 

 Ward 
Outside the borough boundary but adjoining Stanwell North 
 
Proposal 
Adjoining Authority Consultation – Consultation by the London Borough 
of Hillingdon for enabling works to allow implementation of full runway 
alternation during easterly operations at Heathrow Airport including the 
creation of a new ‘hold area’ at the western end of the northern 
runway, the construction of new access and exit taxiways, the 
construction of an acoustic noice barrier to the south of Longford 
Village and temporary construction compounds (Hillingdon ref: 
41573/APP/2024/2838) 
 
Recommendation 
The Council raises objection on noise grounds 
 

 

5.   Planning application - 24/01268/RVC Development Site at Former 
the Old Telephone Exchange, Elmsleigh Road, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4PN 
 

23 - 48 

 Ward 
Staines 
 

 



 

Proposal 
Variation of Condition 2 (plan numbers) relating to planning permission 
20/01199/FUL for the demolition of the former Masonic Hall and the 
redevelopment of site to provide 206 dwellings together with car and 
cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping and other associated works. 
To update the approved plans to remove reference to Affordable 
Housing. 
 
Recommendation 
The application is recommended for approval subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 agreement 
 

6.   Planning Appeals Report 
 

49 - 56 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 20 December 2024 and 21 January 2025. 
 

 

7.   Major Planning Applications 
 

57 - 60 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

8.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations   
 

61 - 66 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
8 January 2025 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

T. Burrell 

J. Button 

 

R. Chandler 

D.C. Clarke 

K. Howkins 

M.J. Lee 

 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors S.A. Dunn (In place of M. Gibson) 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors S.N. Beatty and M. Gibson 

 
 

1/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Bateson, Burrell, Geraci, Nichols and Rutherford reported that 
they had received correspondence in relation to application 24/01268/RVC 
but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had 
kept an open mind. 
 
Councillors Geraci and Nichols reported that there had been conversations 
between Councillors in relation to application 24/01434/FUL in the Climate 
Change Working Group but they had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 8 January 2025 - continued 

 

2 
 

 
Councillor Rutherford reported that they had visited the site in relation to 
application 24/01434/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not 
expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 
 

3/25   Planning application - 24/01268/RVC Development Site at Former 
the Old Telephone Exchange, Elmsleigh Road, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4PN  
 

Description: 
Variation of Condition 2 (plan numbers) relating to planning permission 
20/01199/FUL for the demolition of the former Masonic Hall and 
redevelopment of site to provide 206 dwellings together with car and cycle 
parking, hard and soft landscaping and other associated works. To update the 
approved plans to remove reference to Affordable Housing. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Jonathan Millership, Director of Affordable Housing for Fairview New Homes, 
spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points: 
 

- Fairview Homes were experiencing severe difficulties in delivering 
onsite affordable housing units 

 
- In June 2024, 81 registered providers were approached, 21 of which 

responded, all of which declined the opportunity to purchase the units. 
 

- A lack of appetite from Registered Providers for high-rise buildings 
 

- A general lack of appetite for developer led Section 106 schemes. 
 

- Independent Financial Viability surveyors acting for the Council have 
agreed the value of the proposed financial contribution. 

 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Concern that the promise of affordable housing was added to the 
scheme solely to get planning permission. 

 
- That the developer should be compelled to provide the affordable units. 

 
- Concern over what would happen if the proposal was rejected. The 

Committee were advised that the applicant would be able to appeal the 
decision and could also put in a proposal for a lower financial 
contribution. 

 

Page 6



 
Planning Committee, 8 January 2025 - continued 

 

3 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Beecher, to 
defer the decision on this application until the next meeting to allow time to 
discuss alternative provision with RentPlus. 
 

- The Chair asked Jonathan Millership, whether they would be open to 
the decision being deferred. Jonathan Millership stated that they would 
not. 

 
- The Committee advised that they felt RentPlus were a registered 

provider and presented a viable alternative. The Committee were 
informed that officers had engaged in significant talks with RentPlus 
and had decided they would not meet the Section 106 requirements in 
terms of meeting the Council’s housing needs. 

 
- The Committee acknowledged that there was a meeting between 

Councillors and RentPlus scheduled for 14 January 2025. 
 

- The Chair invited Matt Caladine, Development Director for Fairview 
New Homes, to comment on the proposed motion. Matt Caladine 
stated that significant time had been spent working on alternative 
solutions and could not see what benefit a deferral would have. Matt 
Caladine reiterated that RentPlus were deemed not suitable to satisfy 
the Section 106 requirements. 

 
The Committee voted on the motion to defer the application as follows: 
 
For: 10 
Against: 3 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: 
The motion to defer the decision on this application until the next meeting to 
allow time to discuss alternative provision with RentPlus was approved. 
 

4/25   Planning application - 24/01434/FUL Sunbury Leisure Centre, 
Nursery Road, Sunbury-on-Thames, TW16 6LG  
 

Description: 
Installation of Air Source Heat Pumps on flat roof. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- That the proposal would help in the move towards net zero. 

Page 7



 
Planning Committee, 8 January 2025 - continued 

 

4 
 

 
- Concern over potential noise for residents 

 
- The Committee recommended an additional condition that the acoustic 

level at the boundary of properties must not exceed [value to be 
advised], in the interest of residential amenity. 

 
- It was agreed that an e-mail would be sent to all members of the 

Planning Committee as to the decibel value to be included in the above 
condition. 

 
The Committee voted on the proposal as follows: 
 
For: 13 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: 
The application was approved subject to the agreed condition. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 20:05 
The meeting reconvened at 20:15 
 

5/25   Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)  
 

This item was carried over from the meeting of 10 December 2024. The 
Committee were advised that only members who were present at the meeting 
of 10 December 2024 would be allowed to vote on this item. 
 
It was proposed by Counci
[...]
 Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

7/25   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



FOR PROPOSED NOISE BARRIER SITE PLAN
SEE DRAWING 19219-00-GA-247-000002
RED LINE BOUNDARY TOTAL AREA: 0.84 HECTARES

FOR PROPOSED TAXIWAY SITE PLAN
SEE DRAWING 19309-00-GA-193-000006
RED LINE BOUNDARY TOTAL AREA: 17.65 HECTARES

FOR PROPOSED PAVEMENT TO BE
REMOVED SITE PLAN SEE DRAWING
19309-00-GA-193-000007
RED LINE BOUNDARY TOTAL AREA: 2.52 HECTARES

This drawing may contain Ordnance Mastermap and Raster data.

OS Copyright Acknowledgement.
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown
Copyright and database right. All rights reserved. Heathrow Airport Limited, O.S.
Licence Number AL100020071.

TitleModel / Content References List - Name, Version & Status: Key Plan

10000-XX-M2-900-000001 - ISO A1 Landscape - Bottom          Document Uncontrolled When Printed

Version

Project Name

Location-Level-Sub Series/System-Identifier

Heathrow Project No.

© Heathrow Airport Limited 2022

Company Drawn By Chk/Approved StatusDrawn Date

Scale @ A1

Ver Date Description Of Change Drawn By

1180 Eskdale Road, Winnersh, RG41 5TU
Tel:+44(0)118 946 7000    Fax:+44(0)118 946 7001

www.jacobs.com

1.0

2.0

JS

JF

FIRST ISSUE - FOR INFORMATION

NOISE BARRIER REDLINE UPDATED - FOR INFORMATION

07/08/24

23/09/24

AIRPORT GRID

EASTERLY ALTERNATIONS INFRASTRUCTUREB7239
1:5000

EASTERLY ALT
[...]
AutoCAD SHX Text_1382
16

AutoCAD SHX Text_1383
20

AutoCAD SHX Text_1384
ZEALAND AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text_1385
Mast

AutoCAD SHX Text_1386
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_1387
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_1388
El Sub Sta

AutoCAD SHX Text_1389
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_1390
Polar Park



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Consultation on Heathrow Alterations  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Easterly Alternation noise change in Spelthorne  
Increase – purple/orange (Stanwell Moor) 
Decrease – green/blue (Stanwell) 

 

Page 14



 

 

Planning Committee 

05 February 2025  
 
 

Application No. 24/01370/MIS 

Site Address Northern Runway, Heathrow Airport, Hounslow 

Applicant Heathrow Airport Limited. 

Proposal Adjoining Authority Consultation - Consultation by the London Borough 
of Hillingdon for enabling works to allow implementation of full runway 
alternation during easterly operations at Heathrow Airport including the 
creation of a new 'hold area' at the western end of the northern runway, 
the construction of new access and exit taxiways, the construction of an 
acoustic noise barrier to the south of Longford Village and temporary 
construction compounds (Hillingdon ref: 41573/APP/2024/2838) 

Case Officer Kelly Walker/Matthew Clapham 

Ward Outside the borough boundary but adjoining Stanwell North 

Called-in N/A.  

  

Application Dates Valid: 20.11.2024 Expiry: N/A Target: N/A 

Executive 
Summary 

 
This Council has been consulted by the London Borough of Hillingdon 
(LBH) about an application for enabling works to serve the northern 
runway, to allow the implementation of full runway alteration during 
easterly operations at Heathrow Airport.  As an adjoining authority 
consultee, this Local Planning Authority will provide comments on the 
proposal, the application falls within the LBH who will be responsible for 
determining the application.  
  
Although the physical works are relatively small scale, they will allow the 
practical implementation of the
[...]
tion associated with aircraft taking off. 
 

2.2 In 2007, the Government consulted on the proposal to end the ‘Cranford 
Agreement’ in a Document called “Adding Capacity at Heathrow Airport”. 
Subsequently, the Government made a decision to end the Agreement in 
2009, and this decision was reaffirmed by the Government in a Ministerial 
Statement in 2010. 
 

2.3 The applicant states that aircraft technology has moved on since the 
‘Cranford Agreement’ was drawn up in the 1950’s. During take-off, modern 
aircraft climb higher more quickly and the noise they make is less disruptive to 
the residents of Cranford than it would have been 70 years ago. 
 

2.4 Whilst the ‘Cranford Agreement’ has now ended, it is not possible for 
Heathrow to use the northern runway (and runway alternation) efficiently for 
“easterly operations” (taking-off in an easterly direction), as it is necessary for 
some works to be carried out to include new and altered taxiways and other 
associated development. 
 

3. Description of Current Proposal 
 

3.1 This application is a neighbouring Authority consultation by the London 
Borough of Hillingdon for enabling works to allow implementation of full 
runway alternation during easterly operations at Heathrow Airport including 
the creation of a new 'hold area' at the western end of the northern runway, 
the construction of new access and exit taxiways, the construction of an 
acoustic noise barrier to the south of Longford Village and temporary 
construction compounds.  

 
3.2 Heathrow Airport lies to the north of Spelthorne and this Council has been 

consulted as an adjoining Authority. The London Borough of Hillingdon is the 
determining authority, and SBC has been consulted along with a number of 
other consultees. The applicant has set out the proposed development in their 
submitted Planning Statement, which explains that the Easterly Alternation 
Infrastructure project is spilt into two main elements:  
 

• Northern Runway  
Proposed t
[...]
n the 64-69 dB,16h noise contour, derived owing to noise from planes 
taking off during Westerly operations. This noise level can be quite significant, 
impacting the daily lives of residents. During Westerly operations, residents of 
Stanwell Moor are exposed to constant stream of aircraft noise for half the 
day, either between 07.00-15.00, or 15.00-23.00 period. 

Currently, during Easterly operations residents of Stanwell Moor get a respite 

from constant noise and only experience occasional landings, averaging 36 

arrivals a day.  If full Easterly alternation is implemented, these 36 arrivals a 

day would increase to approximately 328 planes landing over Stanwell Moor 

during an 8-hour daytime period, significantly increasing the noise and 

frequency of overflights and significantly affecting the residents who live in 

Stanwell Moor.   

Page 20



 
 

The impact of the residents during night time operations is less clear.  

Currently, Heathrow is allowed 5,800 landings or take-offs a year between 

23:30 and 06:00.  The majority of these are assigned to landings between 

04:30 and 06:00, and Heathrow is allowed to use either runway for landings, 

resulting in residents of Stanwell Moor already getting disturbed sleep.  The 

Environmental Statement submitted with the planning application states that 

to the west of the airport additional “sleep awakenings” are forecasted to 

“slightly increase” (A sleep awakening is defined as number of N60 events 

where aircraft noise occurs and when the noise can awake a person from 

sleep.).  The statement also specifically mentions Stanwell Moor as one of the 

impacted locations, suggesting it is expected that residents will see increased 

night time overflights.  The Environmental Statement does not articulate the 

exact number of additional sleep awakenings expected to occur, nor the 

reasoning behind them occurring. 

 

The noise mitigation on offer will not provide any mitigation from noise 
outdoors
[...]
 scheme. 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 22



103
101

107
105

3

House

Frie
nds W

alk

El Sub Sta

5

El Sub Sta

Elmsleigh Shopping Centre

TCB
S

he
lte

rs

Bus Station

Staines

SOUTH
STREET

Car Park

2

TILLY
'S

 LA
N

E

1

40

Posts
44

56
HIGH STREET

S
U

B

73 to 75

N
O

R
R

IS
 R

O
A

D

77

S
U

A

Posts

S
U

K

91

76 to
 88

93

95 to 99

Communicatio
ns

TH
A

M
E

S
 S

TR
E

E
TCar Park

Library

1

(multi-storey)

Tothill Car Park

ELMSLEIG
H ROAD

Centre

Community

Staines

STAINES-UPON-THAMES

Posts

G
O

O
D

M
A

N
 P

LA
C

E

Post Office

35 to 45

47

49

51

53

59

61

6332 to 38

42

69to

71

El S
ub Sta

House
Kingsbridge

1 to 47

14

Swans View

1 to 10

2 
to

 1
0

LB

TCBs

22
24-26

28

30

6

W
ES

TB
R

O
O

K

Synagogue
and Distric

t

R
O

A
D

Staines

Thames Lodge

The

Landing Stage

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000812047.
¯Scale: 1:1,250

24/01268/RVC Dev site former Old Telephone Exchange, Elmsleigh Rd, Staines

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Planning Committee 

5 February 2025 

 
 

Application No. 24/01268/RVC 

Site Address Development Site at Former the Old Telephone Exchange, Elmsleigh 
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PN 

Applicant Mr Robert Mackenzie-Greive on behalf of Fairview Homes Ltd  

Proposal Variation of Condition 2 (plan numbers) relating to planning permission 
20/01199/FUL for the demolition of the former Masonic Hall and 
redevelopment of site to provide 206 dwellings together with car and 
cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping and other associated works. to 
update the approved plans to remove reference to Affordable Housing. 

Case Officer Kelly Walker 

Ward Staines 

Called-in This planning application has been referred to the Planning Committee 
to make a decision by the Planning Development Manager under 
Standing Order Part 3 section(b), 2. 

 
Application Dates 
 

Valid: 01.11.2024 Expiry: 31.01.2025 Target: Over 13 
weeks EOT agreed 

Executive 
Summary 

The original planning application (ref 20/01199/FUL) proposed the 
redevelopment of the site to provide 206 dwellings in the form of 2 
towers, together with car and cycle parking, hard and soft landscaping 
and other associated works, following the demolition of the existing 
buildings. This permission was allowed at appeal (ref: 
APP/Z3635/W/21/3280090) on 17 January 2022, subject to conditions 
and a Section 106 (S106) Legal Agreement. 
 
This application seeks to vary Condition 2 (plan numbers) of the consent 
to update the approved plans to remove reference to Affordable 
Housing.  This is because the applicant is proposing a contribution to the 
Local Planning Authority of £3.85 million towards off-site affordable 
housing in lieu of on-site provision which will be subject to a Deed of 
Variation to the original S106 agreement. 
 
This proposal has been subject to a viability review by the Council’s 
Independent Viability consultants and has been agreed. The proposal 
also includes the substitution of amended plans to remove reference to 
the on-site affordable housing. The proposal is considered to accord 
with Policy HO3 and is acceptable. 
 

Page 25



 
 

Recommended 
Decision 

The application is recommended for approval subject to the prior 
completion of a Section 106 agreement.  

Page 26



 
 

 

Updates 

1.1 The decision on this application was deferred at the 8 January 2025 Planning 
Committee meeting until the next Planning Committee meeting (5 February 
2025) to allow time to discuss alternative provision with Rentplus UK. 

1,2 A meeting with Rentplus UK was held on Tuesday 14 January 2025 which 
provided Members with details about what Rentplus UK offer in terms of their 
business model and how they provide affordable rented units. The application 
at Elmsleigh Road was discussed briefly at the end of the meeting. 

1.3 The Rentplus UK website refers to their Strategy and business model 
(https://
[...]
rt options are within easy walking distance. The proposal would fall 
into the categories of schemes where standards could be reduced in 
accordance with the Parking Standards SPG. It would also fall within criterion 
(b) of Policy CC3 of the Core Strategy where the level of car parking provision 
can be considered having regard to the scope for encouraging alternative 
means of travel to the development that would reduce the need for on-site car 
parking, particularly relevant in areas well-served by public transport. I have 
placed some weight on the Council’s stated position that a breach of Policy 
CC3 would not in isolation be sufficient to justify refusal of consent.  
 
57. Paragraph 111 of the Framework makes it clear that development should 
only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would be an 
unacceptable impact on highway safety or the residual cumulative impacts of 
on the road network would be severe. Either consideration do not apply here. 
I have placed significant weight on the Framework in this regard. 58. As set 
out above, I consider that the level of parking provision is appropriate for the 
proposed development and that Policy CC3 of the Core Strategy is met. On 
the basis of the evidence before me, I find that no harm to the living conditions 
of the occupants of nearby properties with regard to car parking would occur 
as a result of the proposed development.’ 
 
Conclusion.  

Page 41



 
 

 
7.24 The proposal to no longer provide on-site affordable housing but to provide a 

commuted sum of £3.85 million, to be spent on off-site affordable housing, 
and the substitution of plans to remove reference to the on-site affordable 
housing, is considered to accord with Policy HO3. The proposal is considered 
to be acceptable and is therefore recommended for approval subject to the 
prior completion of a S106 Deed of Variation agreement.  
 

8. Recommendation 
 

8.1 GRANT Subject to the Deed of Variation of the S106 Agreement b
[...]
mising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs” 

T56 Telecom application 56 days to determine 

Page 64



TA Transport Assessment – assessment of the traffic and transportation 
implications of a development proposal 

TCA Trees in a conservation area – six weeks’ notice to the LPA is required for 
works to trees in a conservation area. This gives an opportunity for the LPA 
to consider whether a tree preservation order should be made to protect the 
trees 

TPO Tree Preservation Order – where a tree or trees are formally protected, and 
prior consent is needed for pruning or felling 

TRICS Computerised database and trip rate analysis used to estimate traffic flows to 
and from a variety of land uses, to assess transportation implications of new 
development in southern England 

Further definitions can be found in Annex 2 of the NPPF 

 

 
Esmé Spinks 21/12/2023 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application - 24/01370/MIS Northern Runway, Heathrow Airport, Hounslow
	Item A - Appendices - 24 01370 MIS
	Item A - Report- 24 01370 MIS

	5 Planning application - 24/01268/RVC Development Site at Former the Old Telephone Exchange, Elmsleigh Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 4PN
	Item B - Report - 24 01268 RVC

	6 Planning Appeals Report
	7 Major Planning Applications
	8 Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
5 February 2025 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

T. Burrell 

 

J. Button 

D.C. Clarke 

K. Howkins 

M.J. Lee 

 

L. E. Nichols 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillor R. Chandler 

 
 
 

8/25   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held 8 January 2025 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

9/25   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Beecher and Woodward reported that they had considered the 
initial draft of the report in relation to application 24/01268/RVC at the 
Environment and Sustainability Committee on 14 January 2025 but had 
maintained an impartial role and had kept an open mind.  
 
Councillor Nichols reported that he had received emails and presentations in 
relation to both applications 24/01268/RVC and 24/01370/MIS but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind.  
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 5 February 2025 - continued 

 

2 
 

10/25   Planning application - 24/01370/MIS Northern Runway, Heathrow 
Airport, Hounslow  
 

Description: Adjoining Authority Consultation - Consultation by the London 
Borough of Hillingdon for enabling works to allow implementation of full 
runway alternation during easterly operations at Heathrow Airport including 
the creation of a new 'hold area' at the western end of the northern runway, 
the construction of new access and exit taxiways, the construction of an 
acoustic noise barrier to the south of Longford Village and temporary 
construction compounds (Hillingdon ref: 41573/APP/2024/2838) 
 
Additional Information: 
The Senior Planning Officer advised the following:  Heathrow Airport Limited 
(HAL) invited officers to attend a meeting to clarify points raised in the 
Committee Report. This included clarification on benefits of the proposals and 
that noise mitigation schemes are available to residents in Stanwell Moor. 
Following this meeting, the EHO Noise Officer acknowledged these matters 
and continues to raise objections to the proposal. 
 
 
There were no public speakers registered for this item.  
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The increase from 36 flights to approximately 328 planes landing over 
Stanwell Moor would significantly increase noise and negatively affect the 
residents who live in the area. 
 
-The proposed noise mitigation measures would not have any major impact 
on residents, especially when spending time in their gardens or when opening 
windows  
 
-The construction of an acoustic noise barrier would have limited impact  
 
The Committee voted on the proposal as follows: 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 1 
 
Decision: The Committee resolved to raise objection to the neighbouring 
authority consultation on noise grounds.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 5 February 2025 - continued 

 

3 
 

11/25   Planning application - 24/01268/RVC Development Site at Former 
the Old Telephone Exchange, Elmsleigh Road, Staines-upon-
Thames, TW18 4PN  
 

Description: Variation of Condition 2 (plan numbers) relating to planning 
permission 20/01199/FUL for the demolition of the former Masonic Hall and 
redevelopment of site to provide 206 dwellings together with car and cycle 
parking, hard and soft landscaping and other associated works. to update the 
approved plans to remove reference to Affordable Housing. 
 
Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Jon 
Millership spoke for the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 
-Fairview had initially agreed with a Registered Provider to deliver on-site 
affordable housing as per the s106 agreement. 
 
-Multiple Registered Providers withdrew from negotiations  
 
-Fairview and officers explored alternative solutions, including seeking other 
providers, without success 
 
-It was concluded that a commuted sum of£3.85 million in lieu of on-site 
delivery was the best alternative  
 
-The sum had been independently assessed by the Council’s Viability 
Assessor and was in line with planning policy  
 
-The Council considered the Rent Plus model but determined it was not 
appropriate for this site as it cannot be incorporated into the current s73 
application (s73 refers to a variation or relaxation of a condition. In this case it 
was to vary the plan number condition to substitute the approved conditions to 
conditions that had no reference to affordable housing)  
 
-Fairview was committed to continued investment in Spelthorne borough 
 
-The delivery of 206 homes at Elmsleigh Road was stalled due to the inability 
to find a suitable Registered Provider 
 
-The proposed payment will enable the Council to deliver alternative 
affordable housing for those in greatest need 
 
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee, 5 February 2025 - continued 

 

4 
 

Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 
-The Council had missed an opportunity by not challenging the breach to the 
Section 106 agreement at the time 
 
-If we accepted the commuted sum, Fairview Homes would either likely sell 
the units as buy to let, sell privately or could engage further with registered 
providers 
 
-The progression of this application could set a potential precedent to other 
developers in the area. The legal representative clarified that a precedent was 
unlikely and the circumstances were due to national issues with affordable 
homes.  
 
-The Council could consider the revision of our Affordable Housing policy to 
allow for different registered provider models  
 
-The Committee raised concerns regarding the building’s existing building 
safety regulations. The Planning Development Manager clarified that the 
building would need to be compliant with building regulations relevant at the 
time but this was not a matter for the Planning Committee 
 
-It was suggested that provision be made for a second staircase in the 
building. The Planning Development manager clarified that this was not a 
requirement under Building Regulations.  
 
-The viability assessment was outdated as it was based on the original 
planning application  
 
-All alternative proposals had been explored and it was now prudent to accept 
the money contribution to put towards off-site affordable housing  
 
-Frustration was expressed regarding the current system in place for social 
housing  
 
-The applicant should consider a voluntary increase in their contribution 
towards off-site affordable housing  
 
-The launch of a section 106 clearing service by the Government may help to 
tackle demand for affordable housing delivery  
 
-Lessons learnt in relation to this application should be applied in future to 
avoid being in a similar situation  
 
-Decisions regarding larger developments and Section 106 enforcement 
should come to Committee for decision in future  

 
-The Committee reflected on the requirement in the Section 106 agreement, 
completed at appeal which imposed that Fairview Homes would not be 



 
Planning Committee, 5 February 2025 - continued 

 

5 
 

allowed to occupy more than 50% of units unless a Registered Provider were 
found for the agreed allocation of 70 affordable homes.  
 
 
In light of the above consideration, Councillor Geraci proposed an amended 
motion as follows: “To permit the applicant to occupy 50% of the premises, 
after which they will need to have a registered provider in place. We invite the 
applicants to liaise with the Council as to whether our Affordable Homes 
Policy requires any amendments and therefore the commuted sum will be 
rejected”. 
 
Following further consideration, Councillor Geraci withdrew his amendment 
to the original motion.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 20:33 
 The meeting reconvened at 20:43 
 
A recorded vote was requested by Councillor Clarke  
 
The Committee voted on the motion as follows:  
 
For: Councillors Beecher, Burrell, Button, Clarke, Gibson, Lee, Nichols and 
Woodward (8) 
Against: Councillors Bateson, Beatty, Geraci and Rutherford (4) 
Abstain: Councillors Howkins (1) 
 
Decision: The application was approved subject to the prior completion of a 
section 106 agreement.  
 

12/25   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

13/25   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 


